

दूरभाष / Telephone:044-28331011 फेक्स / Fax : 044-28331015



भारत सरकार / GOVERNMENT OF INDIA वित्त मंत्रालय / MINISTRY OF FINANCE राजस्व विभाग / DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF COMMISSIONER OF GST & CENTRAL EXCISE, TAMILNADU AND PUDUCHERRY ZONE, 26/1, MAHATMA GANDHI ROAD, NUNGAMBAKKAM, CHENNAI - 600 034.

C.No.II/39/178/2017-सं. नि. प्रा-. स्था/. CCA. Estt.

दिनांक/Date: 0/. .09.2017

सेवा में To The Principal Commissioner / Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Chennai North / South / Outer / Puducherry / Chennai Audit-I /II / Appeals-I / II Coimbatore / Madurai / Salem / Trichy / Coimbatore Audit / Appeals.

महोदय/महोदया Sir/Madam,

विषय/Sub: Estt. – Filling up the posts of Superintendent of Customs/Central Excise in the Office of the Chief Commissioner (AR), CESTAT, R.K. Puram, New Delhi on deputation basis – Calling for willingness – Reg.

Please see a Vacancy Circular which is **uploaded in the official website of Central Excise** (vide reference F.No.103/04/DR/2011 dated 28.07.2017 of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT), New Delhi calling for the willingness for vacant post of Superintendent on deputation basis.

2. The willingness, if any, received from the eligible **Superintendents** under your charge enclosing their particulars as mentioned in the said letter may be forwarded to this office immediately.

Yours faithfully,

(S SRIPATHY)

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER (CCA)

प्रतिलिपि प्रस्तुत Copy submitted to:

1. The Chief Commissioner of Customs (Preventive), Trichy.

प्रतिलिपि Copy to:

The Supdt. of C.Ex., (Computer Section), Chennai-I. - For display on Internet and Intranet. The Hindi Cell (For translation).

Office of the Chief Departmental Representative Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal West Block No.2, R.K. Puram, New Delhi – 110066

कन्द्रीय उत्पाद शुक्क मुख्य आयुक्त कार्यालय Office of the Chief Commissioner of Central Excise

2 8 AUG 2017

F. No. 103/04/DR/2011/490

3398 39.8.70

Fax No.011-26179499

Email: CDR123@ gmail.conतुंगम्बाब्कम, चेन्नै-34

Dated: 28.07.2017

Mungambakkam, Chennai-34

1. All Chief Commissioner/Directors General of Customs/Central Excise and Service Tax

2. All Commissioners of Customs/Central Excise and Service Tax.

Sir,

VACANCY CIRCULAR

Subject: Filling up the posts of Superintendent of Customs/Central Excise in the office of the Chief Commissioner (AR), CESTAT, R.K. Puram New Delhi – on deputation basis – Reg.

- 1. The office of the Chief Commissioner (AR), CESTAT, R.K. Puram, New Delhi is in the process of drawing a panel of suitable and eligible officers for the posts of superintendents in the Pay Matrix Level 8 & 9 as per 7th CPC in the office of the Chief Commissioner (AR), CESTAT, Delhi on deputation basis.
- 2. Normally, the deputation is for a period of three years which is extendable by another two years subject to willingness of the officer, his/her performance, concurrence of his/her parent Commissionerate and approval of Competent Authority. The posts carry special pay in terms of DOPT O.M No. 2/22(b)2008-Estt.(Pay II) dated 3rd September, 2008 and reimbursement of up to 8,300/- per month of expenses incurred towards performance of duty at residence in terms of Ministry's O.M. No. 390/CESTAT/21/2012-JC dated :- 23.01.2013 Mof/EXP./ID No. 1 (39)/E.Coord/2012[186141] dated:- 12.12.2012
- 3. It is requested that the bio-data of eligible offices who fulfill the eligibility criteria and are willing to be considered for the post in question and who can be spared immediately may kindly be forwarded to this office, in the enclosed prescribed Proforma in duplicate.

Besides, the following particulars in respect of the said officer's be sent.

- i. Willingness of the officers
- ii. ACR grading of the officer concerned for the last five years duly verified and attested
- iii. Vigilance clearance
 - 4. It is requested that this circular may kindly be widely circulated and application of interested officers may be forwarded to this office. Completed application must reach this office latest by 31.0 \$2017

This issue with the approval of Chief Commissioner.

Yours faithfully

J.P. Singh

Commissioner (AR) (Admin)

SHE

SW CA

Die